

SB24-090

SENATE FLOOR AMENDMENT

Second Reading

BY SENATOR Bridges

1 Amend printed bill, page 2, after line 1 insert:

2 "SECTION 1. In Colorado Revised Statutes, 42-1-102, **add**
3 (29.9) as follows:

4 **42-1-102. Definitions.** As used in articles 1 to 4 of this title 42,
5 unless the context otherwise requires:

6 (28.9) "ELECTRONIC IDENTIFICATION CREDENTIAL" MEANS A
7 DEPARTMENT-APPROVED ELECTRONIC EXTENSION OF A PHYSICAL DRIVER'S
8 LICENSE, MINOR DRIVER'S LICENSE, INSTRUCTION PERMIT, OR
9 IDENTIFICATION CARD ISSUED BY THE DEPARTMENT PURSUANT TO ARTICLE
10 2 OF THIS TITLE 42.

11 **SECTION 2.** In Colorado Revised Statutes, **amend** 42-1-204 as
12 follows:

13 **42-1-204. Uniform rules and regulations.** (1) The executive
14 director of the department has the power to make uniform rules and
15 regulations not inconsistent with ~~articles 1 to 4~~ THIS ARTICLE 1 AND
16 ARTICLES 2 TO 4 of this ~~title~~ TITLE 42 and to enforce the same.

17 (2) THE EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR MAY PROMULGATE RULES
18 REGARDING APPROVAL OF ELECTRONIC IDENTIFICATION CREDENTIALS BY
19 THE DEPARTMENT."

20 Renumber succeeding sections accordingly.

21 Page 2 of the bill, line 12, strike "A VALID" and substitute "AN
22 ELECTRONIC IDENTIFICATION CREDENTIAL THAT IS AN EXTENSION OF THE
23 PERSON'S".

24 Page 2 of the bill, lines 13 and 14, strike "PERMIT IN A DIGITAL FORMAT
25 ISSUED PURSUANT TO THIS ARTICLE 2." and substitute "PERMIT."

26 Page 3 of the bill, line 7, strike "A VALID" and substitute "AN ELECTRONIC
27 IDENTIFICATION CREDENTIAL THAT IS AN EXTENSION OF THE PERSON'S".

28 Page 3 of the bill, lines 8 and 9, strike "PERMIT IN A DIGITAL FORMAT
29 ISSUED PURSUANT TO THIS ARTICLE 2." and substitute "PERMIT."

30 Page 3 of the bill, lines 17 and 18, strike "A DIGITAL DRIVER'S LICENSE OR
31 IDENTIFICATION CARD ISSUED PURSUANT TO THIS ARTICLE 2," and
32 substitute "AN ELECTRONIC IDENTIFICATION CREDENTIAL THAT IS AN
33 EXTENSION OF THE SAME".

- 1 Page 3 of the bill, lines 20 and 21, strike "DIGITAL DRIVER'S LICENSE OR
2 IDENTIFICATION CARD" and substitute "ELECTRONIC IDENTIFICATION
3 CREDENTIAL".
- 4 Page 3 of the bill, line 26, strike "A" and substitute "AN ELECTRONIC
5 IDENTIFICATION CREDENTIAL THAT IS AN EXTENSION OF THE PERSON'S".
- 6 Amend the Judiciary Committee Report, dated April 1, 2024, page 1, line
7 7, strike "PHYSICAL OR DIGITAL".
- 8 Page 1 of the report, line 8, strike "CARD" and substitute "CARD, OR AN
9 ELECTRONIC IDENTIFICATION CREDENTIAL THAT IS AN EXTENSION OF THE
10 SAME,".
- 11 Page 1 of the report, line 13, strike "PHYSICAL OR DIGITAL".
- 12 Page 1 of the report, line 14, strike "CARD" and substitute "CARD, OR AN
13 ELECTRONIC IDENTIFICATION CREDENTIAL THAT IS AN EXTENSION OF THE
14 SAME,".

** ** ** ** **